[No. 33, S.]

[Published March 7, 1879.]

CHAPTER 173.

AN ACT for the relief of Adam Blesser, and to appropriate to him the sum therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, \$29.12.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Adam Blesser, of Manitowoc, the sum of twenty-nine twelve one-hundreths dollars, to reimburse him for license money illegally collected from said Adam Blesser, on the twenty-seventh day of August, 1874, for a license to travel with a one-horse wagon to sell "Victor" sewing machines; said sum to be paid from the general fund, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication. Approved March 4, 1879.

[No. 196, 8.]

[Published March 7, 1879.]

CHAPTER 174.

AN ACT requiring testers used in determining the grade of grain, to be sealed, and prescribing the method of their use.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Use of grain tester required.

SECTION 1. No person shall buy or receive in store at any mill, elevator, warehouse or storehouse, within this state, any grain, and determine the grade thereof by the use of any grain tester that is not properly sealed in accordance with the United States standard of measure, and at the time of its use strictly correct and in accordance with said standard.

Manner of testing grain.

SECTION 2. In testing grain, when required by the seller, the tester shall be filled by pouring the grain into the tester from a scoop or other similar vessel, and when filled, shall be struck or leveled with a straight edge by three zigzag movements thereof.

Penalty for vio-

SECTION 3. Any person who shall violate the provisions of sections one and two of this act, and thereby shall cheat or defraud the seller or buyer of any grain, shall be punished in accordance with the provisions of section four thousand four hundred and thirty-two of

chapter one hundred and eighty-two of the revised statutes.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1879.

[No. 47, S.]

[Published March 7, 1879.]

CHAPTER 175.

AN ACT to authorize the payment of expenses in securing lands to which the state is or may be entitled.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All expenses connected with securing Expenses, how and selecting public lands to which this state is or may be entitled, shall be paid from the fund to which the proceeds from the sale thereof will be added; and accounts therefor, when approved by the governor, shall be audited by the secretary of state and paid by the state treasurer from the proper fund, as herein directed; and there is hereby appropriated out of said funds a sum sufficient to pay such expenses.

SECTION 2. This act shall apply to expenses in This act retrocurred since the first day of November last, as well as active.

subsequent to its passage.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1879.

[No. 101, S.]

[Published March 7, 1879.]

CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT to establish a board of immigration.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be a board of immigration Number and in this state, which shall be composed of five (5) mem-compensation bers, who shall receive no compensation for their services rendered under this act, and who shall annually make report of their doings to the legislature.

SECTION 2. The governor and secretary of state Ex-officio mem-

shall be ex-officio members of this board, and the other ber.